financial statements of Involtum as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma

financial information has been prepared in accordance with the principles described in the Prospectus Regulation and the

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980 and the related European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA)

guidance. The unaudited pro forma financial information has not been audited; however, it has been reported on in accordance

with ISAE 3420 (Assurance Engagements to Report on the compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information included in a

Prospectus) by PwC, as indicated in its report included herein.

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

EUR thousands
Statement of profit or loss Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

combined

financial

information

Nature

Ease2pay N.V.

Involtum

Holding B.V.

Business

combination

Transaction

costs

Conversion

credit facility

Conversion

Involtum’s

borrowings

Accounting policy IFRS Dutch GAAP
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6

Revenue 354 1,383 0 0 0 0 1,737

Cost incurred from
financial institutions and

other costs

-270 -872 0 0 0 0 -1,142

Employee benefits -197 -620 0 0 0 0 -817

Other operating expenses -474 -200 0 -531 0 0 -1,205

Depreciation and
amortisation

-211 -257 -391 0 0 0 -859

Operating loss -798 -566 -391 -531 0 0 -2,286

Finance expenses -10 -107 0 0 10 101 -6

Loss before income tax -808 -673 -391 -531 10 101 -2,292

Income tax expense or

income

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loss for the year

attributable to

shareholders

-808 -673 -391 -531 10 101 -2,292

v

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

EUR thousands Statement of financial

position Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

combined

financial

information
Nature

Ease2pay N.V.
Involtum

Holding B.V.
Business

combination
Transaction

costs
Conversion

credit facility
Private

placement

Accounting policy IFRS Dutch GAAP
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 7

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,819 859 1,966 0 0 0 4,644

Goodwill 0 0 24,984 0 0 0 24,984

Property, plant and
equipment 2 10 585 0 0 0 597

Total non-current assets 1,821 869 27,535 0 0 0 30,225

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 25 537 0 0 0 0 562

Amounts trusted to
Stichting Beheer

Derdengelden Ease2pay 344 0 0 0 0 0 344

Cash and cash equivalents 2 105 0 -944 0 6,375 5,538
Total current assets 371 642 0 -944 0 6,375 6,444

Total assets 2,192 1,511 27,535 -944 0 6,375 36,669

EUR thousands Statement of financial

position Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

combined

financial

information Nature Ease2pay
N.V.

Involtum
Holding B.V.

Business
combination

Transaction
costs

Conversion
credit facility

Private
placement

Accounting policy
IFRS Dutch GAAP

Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 7

Equity and

liabilities

Equity

Share capital 1,055 159 912 0 17 211 2,354

Share premium 4,233 4,189 22,375 -413 492 6,164 37,040

Accumulated deficits -4,364 -5,415 5,415 -531 0 0 -4,895

Total equity 924 -1,067 28,702 -944 509 6,375 34,499

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax

liabilities 0 0 201 0 0 0 201

Borrowings 0 1,368 -1,368 0 0 0 0

Total non-current

liabilities 0 1,368 -1,167 0 0 0 201

Current liabilities

Borrowings 509 0 0 0 -509 0 0

Liabilities to
Stichting Beheer

Derdengelden

Ease2pay 348 0 0 0 0 0 348
Trade and other

liabilities 411 1,210 0 0 0 0 1,621

Total current

liabilities 1,268 1,210 0 0 -509 0 1,969

Total equity and

liabilities 2,192 1,511 27,535 -944 0 6,375 36,669

vi

What are the key risks that are specific to the Company

Any investment in the Ordinary Shares is associated with risks. Prior to any investment decision, it is important to carefully

analyse the risk factors considered relevant to the future development of the Group and the Ordinary Shares. The following is a

summary of the key risks that, alone or in combination with other events or circumstances, could have a material adverse effect

on the Group’s business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. In making the selection, the Group has

considered circumstances such as the probability of the risk materialising on the basis of the current state of affairs, the potential

[…]

combined financial information.

Historical financial information

The unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the

following documents:

• the Company’s Annual Financial Statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS and included in “Index to the

Financial Statements—Annual Financial Statements”; and

• the Involtum Financial Statements, prepared in accordance with Dutch GAAP and included in “Index to the Financial

Statements—Involtum Financial Statements”.

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Unaudited Pro Forma combined Statement of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

EUR thousands Statement of profit or

loss Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

combined

financial

information

Nature Ease2pay

N.V.

Involtum

Holding

B.V.

Business

combination

Transaction

costs

Conversion

credit facility

Conversion

Involtum’s

borrowings

Accounting policy

IFRS

Dutch

GAAP
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 6

Revenue 354 1,383 0 0 0 0 1,737

Cost incurred from

financial institutions

and other costs

-270 -872 0 0 0 0 -1,142

Employee benefits -197 -620 0 0 0 0 -817

Other operating

expenses

-474 -200 0 -531 0 0 -1,205

Depreciation and

amortisation

-211 -257 -391 0 0 0 -859

Operating loss -798 -566 -391 -531 0 0 -2,286

Finance expenses -10 -107 0 0 10 101 -6

Loss before income

tax

-808 -673 -391 -531 10 101 -2,292

Income tax expense or

income

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loss for the year

attributable to

shareholders

-808 -673 -391 -531 10 101 -2,292

The other comprehensive income of the Company, Involtum and for the pro forma adjustment is nil and therefore not

included.

39

Unaudited Pro Forma combined Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

EUR thousands Statement of financial

position Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

combined

financial

information
Nature

Ease2pay

N.V.

Involtum

Holding B.V.

Business

combination

Transaction

costs

Conversion

credit facility

Private

placement

Accounting policy IFRS Dutch GAAP
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 7

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,819 859 1,966 0 0 0 4,644

Goodwill 0 0 24,984 0 0 0 24,984

Property, plant and

equipment 2 10 585 0 0 0 597

Total non-current

assets 1,821 869 27,535 0 0 0 30,225

Current assets

Trade and other

receivables 25 537 0 0 0 0 562

Amounts trusted to

Stichting Beheer

Derdengelden

Ease2pay 344 0 0 0 0 0 344

Cash and cash

equivalents 2 105 0 -944 0 6,375 5,538

Total current assets 371 642 0 -944 0 6,375 6,444

Total assets 2,192 1,511 27,535 -944 0 6,375 36,669

40

EUR thousands Statement of financial

position Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

combined

financial

information Nature Ease2pay

N.V.

Involtum

Holding

B.V.

Business

combination

Transaction

costs

Conversion

credit facility

Private

placement

Accounting

policy IFRS

Dutch

GAAP
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 2 3 4 5 7

Equity and

liabilities

Equity

Share capital 1,055 159 912 0 17 211 2,354

Share premium 4,233 4,189 22,375 -413 492 6,164 37,040

Accumulated

deficits -4,364 -5,415 5,415 -531 0 0 -4,895

Total equity 924 -1,067 28,702 -944 509 6,375 34,499

Non-current

liabilities

Deferred tax

liabilities 0 0 201 0 0 0 201

Borrowings 0 1,368 -1,368 0 0 0 0

Total non-

current

liabilities 0 1,368 -1,167 0 0 0 201

Current

liabilities

Borrowings 509 0 0 0 -509 0 0

Liabilities to

Stichting Beheer

Derdengelden

Ease2pay 348 0 0 0 0 0 348

Trade and other

liabilities 411 1,210 0 0 0 0 1,621

Total current

liabilities 1,268 1,210 0 0 -509 0 1,969

Total equity and

liabilities 2,192 1,511 27,535 -944 0 6,375 36,669

Before the acquisition of Involtum, the Company needed to secure additional funds to ensure the new combined group would

have sufficient funding to continue its operations. Therefore, the conversion of the credit facility for its carrying amount as at

31 December 2021 of €509 thousand and the private placement of €6,375 thousand were required for the company as a whole

combination and included in the pro forma figures as these events are directly attributable to the acquisition.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

[…]

€154 thousand.

- Customer relationships – these are the existing customers that use the services of Involtum, with a fair value of €1,195

thousand, which is equal to the fair value step-up. Due to the fair value step-up the annual amortisation over the useful

life of 10 years will increase with €120 thousand.

- The goodwill of the business combination is the consideration paid for the business less the fair value of the identified

assets and amounts to €24,984 thousand. The goodwill relates primarily to growth and synergy expectations,

integrating the platforms and offering customers a more integrated and wider range of services, and the expertise and

knowledge of the workforce.

- Other equipment – The fair value of property, plant and equipment is €595 thousand (carrying amount in the statement

of financial position 2021 of Involtum was €10 thousand). Due to the fair value step-up the annual amortisation over

the useful life of 5 years will increase with €117 thousand.

Equity changes due to the business combination

EUR thousands

Shares issued as

purchase consideration

Reversal of

Involtum equity

Total impact in the

Pro Forma combined

financial information

Share Capital 1,071 -159 912

Share premium 26,564 -4,189 22,375

Accumulated Deficit (Involtum) n.a. 5,415 5,415

Total equity 27,635 1,067 28,702

Shares (in number of shares) 10,714,792 158,812
Share price (includes a 12.3% discount of

shares of the Company) (in EUR) 2.579 n.a.
Par value (in EUR) 0.10 1.00

# The share premium of Involtum is based on the amount in its equity in the statement

of financial position.

The acquisition price of Involtum is €27,635 thousand consisting of 10,714,792 non-listed shares of the Company with a price

on the Euronext Amsterdam exchange of € 2.94 on 19 January 2022, less the one-year lock-up premium of 12.3%. The equity

of Involtum, as included in Involtum’s statement of financial position, is not equity of the Company and should be reversed.